TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Light Reading LLC		102/01/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UBM LLC
Street Address:	240 West 35th Street
Internal Address:	8th Floor
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10001
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3327409	HEAVY READING
Registration Number:	2524125	LIGHT READING
Registration Number:	2505905	LIGHT READING
Registration Number:	3295323	LIGHT READING'S COMPONENTS INSIDER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124808421

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 212-574-1200

Email: trademarks@sewkis.com

Correspondent Name: Beth H. Alter/Seward & Kissel LLP

Address Line 1: One Battery Park Plaza

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Beth H. Alter TRADEMARK

900279622 REEL: 005211 FRAME: 0377

3327409

CH \$115.00 33

Signature:	/Beth H. Alter/	
Date:	02/07/2014	
Total Attachments: 7 source=Light Reading-UBM trademark security agreement#page1.tif source=Light Reading-UBM trademark security agreement#page2.tif source=Light Reading-UBM trademark security agreement#page3.tif source=Light Reading-UBM trademark security agreement#page4.tif source=Light Reading-UBM trademark security agreement#page5.tif		
source=Light Reading-UBM trademark security agreement#page6.tif source=Light Reading-UBM trademark security agreement#page7.tif		

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (as the same may be amended, modified, supplemented, renewed, extended or restated from time to time, this "Agreement"), dated as of February 1, 2014, is made between LIGHT READING LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("GRANTOR"), and UBM LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "SECURED PARTY").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, GRANTOR and SECURED PARTY have entered into that certain Secured Guaranty, dated as of the date hereof (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"; all terms defined in the Security Agreement and not otherwise defined herein, wherever used herein, shall have the same meanings herein as are prescribed by the Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, GRANTOR has pledged, hypothecated, assigned, transferred, delivered and granted to SECURED PARTY, a first priority security interest in certain property of GRANTOR including, without limitation, all intangible property now owned or hereafter acquired by GRANTOR including, without limitation, all trademarks, trademark applications, registrations, goodwill and security interests and all proceeds, products, replacements and renewals thereof, as security for the Guaranteed Obligations,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, GRANTOR hereby pledges, hypothecates, assigns, transfers, delivers and grants to SECURED PARTY a first priority security interest in all of GRANTOR's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether now owned or hereafter acquired, and such grant insofar as it applies to property covered by the Security Agreement, is in confirmation of the security interest granted under the Security Agreement: (1) each trademark, trademark application and trademark registration, including, without limitation, those set forth on Schedule I attached hereto, together with any reissues, renewals, divisions, modifications, substitutions or extensions thereof, and all the goodwill symbolized thereby; and (2) all proceeds, products, and replacements thereof.

The security interest contained in this Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to SECURED PARTY pursuant to the Security Agreement. The security interest granted hereby has been granted as a supplement to, and not in limitation of, the security interest granted under the Security Agreement. GRANTOR hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of SECURED PARTY with respect to the security interests in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, GRANTOR has caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first written above.

LIGHT READING LLC

By:

Stephen M. Sources Chief Exception Officer Name:

Title:

STATE OF New Kol

COUNTY OF MAKEL

said Agreement to be the free act and deed of said company.

Notary Public

SCHEDULE 1

REDACTED

REDACTED

REDACTED

REDACTED

Country	Title	Case Status	Registration	Goods/Services List
United States of America	HEAVY READING	Registered	3327409	Class 09 Downloadable electronic publications, namely, product and market analysis reports featuring information in the field of telecommunications. Class 35 Business consulting, research and market analysis services in the field of telecommunications; business marketing services, namely, providing marketing and demographic data and analysis to third parties; online information services, namely, product reviews in the field of telecommunications. Class 38 Online information services, namely, providing an interactive website featuring news, analysis and information in the field of telecommunications. Class 41 Educational services, namely, conducting conferences, seminars, web seminars and exhibitions in the field of telecommunications.
United States of America	LIGHT READING	Registered	2524125	Class 38 Providing a web site on the global computer network featuring news and analysis in the field of optical networking. Class 42
	AT THE RESERVE AND THE PARTY OF			Computer services, namely, providing an on-line newsletter in the field of optical networking.
United States of America	LIGHT READING (AND DESIGN)	Registered	2605906	Class 38 Providing a web site on the global computer network featuring news and analysis in the field of optical networking.
United States of America	LIGHT READING'S COMPONENTS INSIDER	Registered	3296323	Class 16 Research reports featuring information about the telecommunications industry. Class 38 Online information services, namely, providing an interactive website featuring information about the telecommunications industry.

SK 25854 0019 1437718 v2

RECORDED: 02/07/2014